

No. 19-1257

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JUDICIAL WATCH,
INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT D. POPPER
T. RUSSELL NOBILE
ERIC W. LEE
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, SW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

H. CHRISTOPHER COATES
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF H.
CHRISTOPHER COATES
934 Compass Point
Charleston, South
Carolina 29412
Phone: (843) 609-7080
curriecoates@gmail.com

Dated: June 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....1

RELEVANT FEDERAL STATUTE2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT6

THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED BECAUSE ITS FINDINGS OF DISCRIMINATORY RESULTS UNDER SECTION 2 OF THE VRA WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE THAT THE CHALLENGED VOTING PROCEDURES CAUSED RACIAL MINORITIES TO HAVE LESS OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POLITICAL PROCESS AND TO ELECT REPRESENTATIVES OF THEIR CHOICE.....6

I. Courts Use A Two-Step Framework In Analyzing Whether A Section 2 Results Claim Has Been Proven.6

II. There Are Substantial Conflicts Within and Among The Circuits Regarding The Appropriate Way To Determine Whether The Two-Step Test Has Been Satisfied.8

III. Plaintiffs Failed To Prove That Arizona’s Out-of-Precinct (OOP) Rule Caused Minority Voters To Have Less Opportunity To Participate In

The Political Process And To Elect
Representatives Of Their Choice.....15

IV. Plaintiffs Failed To Prove That Arizona’s H.B.
2023 Procedure That Restricts Ballot
Collection and Delivery By Third Parties
Caused Minority Voters To Have Less
Opportunity To Participate In The Political
Process And To Elect Representatives Of Their
Choice.....19

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	7
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	1, 23, 24, 25
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 904 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018)	4, 17
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) ..	10, 11
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	13, 14, 21
<i>Husted v. Ohio State Conference of NAACP</i> , 573 U.S. 988 (2014)	9
<i>Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F. 2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	11, 12

Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016)12

North Carolina v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP,
137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017)2

Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted,
834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)2, 7, 9, 10

Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted,
768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)9

Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted,
2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 24472
(6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014) 9-10

Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria,
160 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 1998)14

*Smith v. Salt River Project Agricultural
Improvement & Power District*,
109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)14, 21

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986)*passim*

Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)13

Federal Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301*passim*

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....7, 8

“Election Fraud in North Carolina Leads to New
Charges for Republican Operative,”
The New York Times, available at
[https://www.nytimes.com/2019/07/30/us/mccrae
-dowless-indictment.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2019/07/30/us/mccrae-dowless-indictment.html).....24
